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Introduction
During the last RAN3 meeting an LS from SA5, on the improved KPIs involving end-to-end data volume transfer data analytics, has been received. In this contribution we would like to continue the discussion related to the request from SA5 to reference a specific TS as part of the RAN specifications.


Discussion


In their LS[1], SA5 mentioned the following:

All of the NG-RAN UE level measurements defined in draft TS 28.558 have been already supported by the MDT for NR (TS 37.320). However, RAN specs (e.g., 37.320, 38.314) refer to TS 28.552 in the definitions of certain MDT measurements, SA5 would like to inform RAN2 and RAN3 that a proper reference for those measurements would be TS 28.558. SA5 kindly requests RAN2 and RAN3 to take this into account and consider future update of the references in relevant RAN TSs once the TS 28.558 is published.

RAN3 discussed the received LS and the following statement has been captured in the chair’s notes:

RAN3 will check and update our specs with reference to TS 28.558 if needed once it is published. 

At the last RAN3 meeting, when the above statement was minuted, the SA5 specification TS28.558 was not published yet. However, it is noted that TS28.558 is currently published and therefore it can be officially referenced in RAN specifications.
Proposal 1: Agree that TS28.558 can be referenced in RAN specifications instead of TS28.552, as requested by SA5.

However, it is noted that the RAN specifications, e.g. TS37.320, reference to TS28.552 for measurements like the M4, M5, M6 and M7. At the same time, M4 - PDCP SDU Data volume measurement separately for DL and UL, per DRB per UE by gNB (as per definition in TS32.422) is not defined in TS28.558. It is therefore proposed to send an LS to SA5 confirming that RAN3 agrees to the referencing to TS28.558 instead of 28.552 in RAN specifications such as TS37.320 and TS38.314, but highlighting that a definition for the M4 measurement, PDCP SDU Data volume measurement separately for DL and UL, per DRB per UE by gNB, is missing in TS28.558 and it should be added.

Proposal 2: Send an LS to SA5 confirming that RAN3 agrees to referencing to TS28.558 instead of TS28.552 in TS37.320 and TS38.314 and that a definition for the M4 measurement, PDCP SDU Data volume measurement separately for DL and UL, per DRB per UE by gNB, is missing in TS28.558 and it should be added

Conclusion
In this contribution the pending action requested by SA5 to RAN3, to reference to TS28.558 instead of to TS28.552, in the RAN specifications TS37.320 and TS38.314 has been discussed. The following two proposals are put up for agreement:

Proposal 1: Agree that TS28.558 can be referenced in RAN specifications instead of TS28.552, as requested by SA5.

Proposal 2: Send an LS to SA5 confirming that RAN3 agrees to referencing to TS28.558 instead of TS28.552 in TS37.320 and TS38.314 and that a definition for the M4 measurement, PDCP SDU Data volume measurement separately for DL and UL, per DRB per UE by gNB, is missing in TS28.558 and it should be added

An LS mirroring the proposals above is available in R3-242070
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